income of this investee for three- and six-month
periods ended 30 June 2012 based on information
that was publicly available at that time. On 12
October 2012 OJSC MMC Norilsk Nickel published
its unaudited financial information prepared in
accordance with IFRS as at and for the six-month
period ended 30 June 2012. Management has
used this information to reassess the Group’s share
in the profits and other comprehensive income of
the investee and compare these amounts to their
previous estimates. As a result of this comparison,
management has concluded that the Group’s
share of profits and other comprehensive income
of associates for the three- and six-month periods
ended 30 June 2012 as well as the carrying
amount of the Group’s interests in associates as
at 30 June 2012 reported in the Group’s interim
condensed financial information issued on 24
August 2012 require restatement. The adjustments
made to that financial information are detailed in
the table below:

24 | UC RUSAL | INTERIM REPORT 2013

Striking the right bALance

Three months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the period 11,009 (20) 10,989

Group’s share of profits and other gains and
 losses attributable to associates 166 (20) 146

Dividends (285) — (285)

Group’s share of other comprehensive loss (137) (2) (139)

Foreign currency translation (1,255) 27 (1,228)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

Six months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the period 9,714 — 9,714

Group’s share of profits and other gains and
 losses attributable to associates 406 (40) 366

Dividends (285) — (285)

Group’s share of other comprehensive loss (143) (2) (145)

Foreign currency translation (194) 27 (167)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

This interim condensed financial information as at and for the three- and six- month periods ended 30 June
2013 incorporates adjustments detailed above in the appropriate interim periods.

INTERIM REPORT 2013 | UC RUSAL | 25

Striking the right bALance

Change in accounting policy

On 10 December 2012 the main shareholders
of Norilsk Nickel, UC RUSAL Plc and Interros,
concluded a shareholders agreement together
with Millhouse (subsequently substituted by
Crispian Investments Limited (Crispian) affiliated
with Mr. Abramovich) in respect of their respective
investments in Norilsk Nickel. In accordance with

[…]

estimated the Group’s share in the profits
and comprehensive income of this investee
for three- and six-month periods ended 30
June 2012 based on information that was
publicly available at that time. On 12 October
2012 OJSC MMC Norilsk Nickel published
its unaudited financial information prepared

in accordance with IFRS as at and for the
six-month period ended 30 June 2012.
Management has used this information to
reassess the Group’s share in the profits
and other comprehensive income of the
investee and compare these amounts to
their previous estimates. As a result of this
comparison, management has concluded
that the Group’s share of profits and other
comprehensive income of associates for
the three- and six-month periods ended 30
June 2012 as well as the carrying amount of
the Group’s interests in associates as at 30
June 2012 reported in the Group’s interim
condensed financial information issued
on 24 August 2012 require restatement.
The adjustments made to that financial
information are detailed in the table below:

Three months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the period 11,009 (20) 10,989

Group’s share of profits and other gains
 and losses attributable to associates 166 (20) 146

Dividends (285) — (285)

Group’s share of other comprehensive income (137) (2) (139)

Foreign currency translation (1,255) 27 (1,228)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

70 | UC RUSAL | INTERIM REPORT 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information
All financial information as at and for the three- and six-month periods ended 30 June 2013
and for the three- and six-month periods ended 30 June 2012 is unaudited

Striking the right bALance

Six months ended 30 June 2012

Previously
reported Restatement

Adjusted
financial

information
USD million USD million USD million

Balance at the beginning of the period 9,714 — 9,714

Group’s share of profits and other gains and
 losses attributable to associates 406 (40) 366

Dividends (285) — (285)

Group’s share of other comprehensive income (143) (2) (145)

Foreign currency translation (194) 27 (167)

Balance at the end of the period 9,498 (15) 9,483

This interim condensed financial information
as at and for the three- and six-month
periods ended 30 June 2013 incorporates
a d j u s t m e n t s  d e t a i l e d  a b o v e  i n  t h e
appropriate interim periods.

(b) Change in accounting policy
O n  1 0  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 2  t h e  m a i n
shareholders of Norilsk Nickel, UC RUSAL
Plc and Interros, concluded a shareholders
ag reemen t  t oge the r  w i t h  M i l l house
(subsequently substituted by Crispian
Investments Limited aff i l iated with Mr.
Abramovich) in respect of their respective
investments in Norilsk Nickel. In accordance